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CHAPTER 241.
[S. B. No. 280—Hanley.]

MINORITY, PERSONS SENTENCED REFORM SCHOOL.

AN ACT Defining Minority as Regards Persons Sentenced to the State
Reform School.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. In all cases where under ‘the laws of this state the
judge of the district court is authorized to sentence a per-
son to the state reform school during the minority of such
person, the person sentenced shall, regardless of sex, be
deemed a minor until the age of twenty-one years is
reached.

Approved March 11, 1913.

CHAPTER 212.
[H. B. No. 428—Wardrope.]

REFORM SCHOOL.

AN ACT Entitled “An Act Specifying Who May be Sent to the State Reform
School and Amending Section 10401 of the Revised Codes of North
Dakota of 1905.”

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. That Scction 10401 of the Revised Codes of North
Dakota of 1905 be and the same is hereby amended to read
as follows:

§ 10401. WHO MAY BE SENT TO REFORM SCHOOL. PRo-
CEDURE.% Whenever any person under the age of twenty
years shall in any district court or county court having
increased jurisdiction of this state be found guilty of a
crime or public offense, other than murder, such court
may, if in its judgment the accused is a proper subject
therefor, instead of entering judgment against such per-
son, direct by an order to be entered in the minutes of
the court that such person be committed to the state re-
form school until such person attains the age of twenty-
one (21) years.

§ 2. RepeaL.] All Acts and parts of Acts in conflict
hercwith are hereby repealed.

Approved March 13, 1913,
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